Result of economic analysis is shown in Table 10.1.4. The cost and benefit calculated in economic
prices for the period of 30 years are compared and then the cash flow is prepared. The IRR (internal
rate of return) drawn from this cash flow shows as high as 23.4%, exceeding the social discount rate of
12% by far. This result suggests that the project is economically feasible.

USD/vehicle･hour
Classification Motorcycle Car Bus Truck
Lao PDR 1.64 4.01 18.55 2.10

USD/km

10 km/h 0.13 1.01 1.88 1.05
20 km/h 0.11 0.86 1.59 0.86
30 km/h 0.10 0.73 1.34 0.70
40 km/h 0.08 0.63 1.13 0.58
50 km/h 0.07 0.55 0.97 0.48
60 km/h 0.07 0.48 0.84 0.41
70 km/h 0.06 0.44 0.76 0.37
80 km/h 0.06 0.42 0.72 0.36
90 km/h 0.06 0.42 0.73 0.38

Motorcycle Car Bus Truck
   Vehicle
   Type
Speed

10-3

Table 10.1.5 shows the result of sensitivity analysis, illustrating how the IRR changes when values
of cost and benefit are changed. It is clearly found that, even when the cost increases by 20% and the
benefic decreases by 20%, the economic feasibility of this project is not critically affected.

Table 10.1.3 Result of Project Cost Estimation
(Unit: Million USD)

Item
1st Step 2nd Step

Total
4  Lane 4→6 Lane

Construction Cost

  1Direct Work Cost   334 211  545

   Earth Work Cost   266 191  457

   Bridge   36 20  56

   IC trumpet Shape   14 0.0  14

   IC Diamond Shape   18 0.0  18

2Indirect Cost and Consulting
Cost and Others

30% of1 100 63  163

  3Value Added Tax 10% of1,2 43 27  70

  Total 1+2+3 477 301  778

Compensation

  4 Land Acquisition   5 0  5

  5 Resettlement   1 0  1

  Total 4+5 6 0  6

Total Project Cost 1+2+3+4+5 483 301  784

Table 10.1.4 Result of Economic Analysis

10-4

Table 10.1.5 Sensitivity Analysis

 Objective
The construction cost for Hanoi-Vientiane expressway project (NR 8 route) is approximately 3,798

million USD. The costs to be borne by Lao PDR and Vietnam are 2,943 million USD and 855 million
USD, respectively. The amounts cannot be easily shouldered by the both governments considering their
original budget scales and current fiscal conditions. Therefore, both governments are expecting to
utilize private funds such as PPP (public-private partnership) for the implementation of the Hanoi-